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liquids producing factories opened in India?

Serr T. N. SINGH: 1 think that Committee’s recommendationg are under the consideration of the Home Ministry. I am not in a position to say anything about it.

Ser1 ABID ALIL: Iy it not a fact, ariging out of the attack on prohibition, that a large number of industrial workers and the poorer class have been benefited considerably by the prohibition policy of Government?
That being so, while considering this matter will Government always keep this particular benefit to the poorer classes in mind?

Surr T. N. SINGH: That is a fact and Government will alwayg keep that in mind. ’

*240. [Transferred to the 14th May,
1965.]

HARASSING AND ILLEGAL BEHAVIOUR OF
TAXT AND SCOOTER DRIVERS AT DELHI /
NEw DELHI STATIONS

*241. Surm1 I. K. GUJRAL: Will the Minister of Ramways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to harassing and illegal behaviour of taxi and sceooter drivers at Delhi and New Delhi Railway
Stations; and

(b) it so, whether any steps have been taken to authorise Delhi Police to intervene in Railway Station Compounds?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (Smrr
Saam Nate): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The control over the Traffic Police at the Delhi Main and New Delhi Stations at present rests with the Punjab Government Railway Police, under the Asstt. Inspector General, Govt. Rly. Police, Punjab, Ambala. The police have already taken effective steps in the matter by augmenting their existing force at the two stations. The question of transferring control of Govt. Rly.
Police at Delhi and New Delhi Stations to Delhi State is under the consideration of the Ministry of Home Affairs. If this transfer is effected, it 1s expected that the position would improve further.

Surr I. K. GUJRAL: May I ask the hon. Deputy Minister since when the Home Ministry is considering this proposal of transferring the charge of the Delhi and New Delhi stations to the Delhi Police and how much longer it will take before this is done?

Surt SHAM NATH: Sir,
was recently addressed to the Mirnister in this matter.

a letter
Home

Surr 1. K. GUJRAL: May 1 ask the hon. Deputy Minister whether he is aware that this harassment is there and is very intense. Why does he not take immediate steps to see that at least the traffic police extends its jurisdiction within the railway station?

Suri SHAM NATH: It is true that there is harassment to the passengers who detrain at Delhi and New Delhi Stations. We have Dbeen alive to this problem. Recently, a meeting wag held at Ambala between the General Manager of the Northern Railway and the Assistant Inspector-General of Police, Ambala and it was decided that the latter would take an effective step by augmenting the police force at these two stations.

Surr P. K. KUMARAN: Whether it is the Delhi police or the Punjab police or the Ambala police which controls the gstations, will the Minister please take steps to see that the queue system is observed in these stations? When the passengers get down, the taxi drivers and the scooter drivers are first interested in knowing the destination and they are not interested in passengers wishing to go to Windsor Place or nearby places.
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They say, “Nothing doing. You go somewhere else”. There is such a system prevailing in Madras, Bombay and even in Calcutta, where, of course, it is more difficult. This system is working there excellently. Why should not such a system work here also?

Sart SHAM NATH: 1 know that such a system exists at Bombay and Madras but in Delhi, due to lack of space in the compounds of the two Stations, it may not be possible to resort to this system. The question, however, is under examination.

Surr JOSEPH MATHEN: May I know whether any case has been registered in 1963 for such harassment?

Surr SHAM NATH: Yes, Sir, we agre informed that thirty taxi drivers ang eighteen scooter-rickshaw drivers were challaned as far ag the Delhi Main Station is concerned and eight taxi drivers and nine scooter-rick-
_ ghaw drivers at New Delhi Station were challaned from July 1964 to date.

Sert M. M. DHARIA: May I know from the hon. Deputy Minister to the effect that the Railway police which controls the traffic in the two sfations today is in collusion with the taxi-
wallag and that this preventing the transfer of control of ftraffic from them to the Delhi police?

Surr SHAM NATH: There had been such complaints. We are aware of them and at the meeting which was held at Ambala, it was decided that the present police personnel at Delhi and New Delhi stations should be immediately transferred.

SarmmaTi C. AMMANNA RAJA: Is it not a fact that this gqueue system is not observed strictly in Hyderabad, Secunderabad and Bombay Central stations? Will the hon. Deputy Minister ask the regular traffic police to take up
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entrusting this to the Railway police in other stations also?

Surt SHAM NATH: I do not know whether the traffic police is in charge of this work at Bombay, Madras, Hyderabad, Secunderabad, ete. but in Delhi, as I have already stated, we are trying to see that this control vests with the Delhi police and if, it is done, then probably, things would improve.

Surr B. K. P. SINHA: May I know whether Government is aware of the fact that thig harassment and imposition of terms by scooters and texi drivers cannot be stopped by police regulation, whatever its character, so long as the number of taxis and scoofers are inadequate to meet the traffic situation especially .at the peak hours? May I know what steps Government propose to take to correct that situation?

Surt SHAM NATH: Sir, it is a different matter altogether. It vests with the Delhi Administration. It is true, however, that the tendency of scooter and taxi drivers to refuse to carry passengers for short distances % not peculiar to railway stationg alone.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: May I know whether the possibility of introducing the queue system was considered by the Government? May I request the Government to reconsider this question if a decision had already been taken because the queue system alone will solve the difficulties being faced by the passengers today?

N

Sart SHAM NATH: As I said before, we will try if it is possible to adopt queue system here but I am told that because of the shortage of space in the compound in front ot the Delhi station—the space being very limited—it may not be possible to have this queue system.

SHrr J. S. PILLAT: Is Government

this work instead of |, aware of the fact that the real trouble


1783 Oral Answers

here is that the auto-rickshawsg not fitted with fare meters?

are

Surt SHAM NATH: It is true that there are complaints that because of the lack of such meters, the scooter drivers harass people more. I do not know what the Delhi Administration is doing about it but if the hon. Member likes, we would take up the matter with the Delhi Administration.

Y TR GHTT ST ¢ 4T FeT S
Fadd 5 4% GodTs W9 F7 T8 §,
Tgd avt & §, FE 79 A § AR
) FAFIAT § 9! IHATE I1 fw agt
#T TaTHT ¥ 1 FIT AT THI0 AL, AT TaF A & A ar JeEt ¥ SRy
g far s P dEed 9w oAy §
I I IAF! A1 AFAE AT &,
& gzt s & frFar qEe® grv g1 aamadgr g § A%
gex & fF gl IAR AR S9N
g $f ®gr smAT. ... ...

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

= W AR ATy ¢ ¥ geAr
qTEaT g AT ST ¥ fF qEw o Qe
& o o & Sl ww ®u fer
ST ?

Y mw AMg o g, SEEarr,
Ffan 5% Jed ¥ Fodt 3w g
w1 3F T AT |

Mg, CHAIRMAN: That i3 a good suggestion, yes.

»Y IFWY AT ATCAYW ¢ 4T HA
TFEY A qqATH KT TN H 4T fF IR
o mfegt 7 It § wR w9
TTHT  ACTAT TT F A€ AW & 10
a & AT, JT AN qg FAWT HT a9t
e iF omd g e A A
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TR AT AT AR H T § W
TR O 9 §FY § FE wEIE
wifg a1 agi? AAGgw qF Feee
CENE i

Y ST A9 Gg AT, WEI g
AR I ATFQ § AR agr g mfgat a7 JTard § SE 9T qU
w@ & A g vaw ¥ ) wafad S
Y %37 gw Fiow 747 G ot & I
3 di9 #1 3T faar 9w

Surt ABID AIJ: Is it not a fach that the open space in front of Bombay VT station is much less compared to the Delhji and New Delhi stations? Hence, Government may consider introducing thig system here. Is it also not a fact that if the administration is transferred tq the city police at the respective places, the advantage would be that by frequent transfers of the officers in charge and the policemen, they will not be able to enter into collusion with the taxi and rickshaw drivers whereag if it is within the jurisdiction of the Railway police, then it is easy for them to enter into collusion.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: That is not a question. That is a suggestion.

Surr ABID ALI: I want to know whether Government has considered thig point and whether it would transfer the administration from the Railway police to the city police.

Sarr SHAM NATH: Yes, as I have already said, we are trying for this and I hope that something will be done very soon.

Smrr 1. K. GUJRAL: The hon.
Minister has posed an interesting dilemma. He is convinced of the harassment anqg it seemg he is ineffective in tackling the situation. May I ask him, with your permission, it it is not a fact that for the last two years at least the Railway Adminis-
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ence of this jurisdiction from Punjab to Delhi Police and is he now in a position to assure us that this will be done wihin @ month at the most?

Sarx SHAM NATH: It is a fact that ‘We have been trying to have the contro] transferred to Delhi Police. A meeting was also held at Ambala.
We tried to impress on the Assistant Inspector General of Police regarding the grave gituation at Delhi and New Delhi stations. He said that bhe had augmented the police force.
We should now watch the result.
Probably after increasing the police force such cases.in a large number would not be there and we ghall try to find out how far the position has improved.

$FOoREIGN COLLABORATION WITH
ADVERTISING AGENCIES

*66 Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: Wil the Minister of INDUSTRY AND SuPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is Government’s policy not to allow foreign collaboration with Indian advertising agencies;

(b) whether it is a fact that some foreign collaboration with Indian advertising agencies has been allowed during the last two years ending 31st
March, 1965; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what are the names of Indian parties who have been allowed foreign collaboration?

Taeg DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or INDUSTRY anp SUP-PLY (SHr! BIBUDHENDRA Misra): () to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) to (c) No policy decision as such exists though approval to the terms of foreign collaboration in any

+Transferred from the 5th May, 1965, after

caretul consideration of the varioug factors involved.

2. In the period specified Government have approved collaboration in the advertising field between M/s Clarion Advertising Services Private Ltd., and M/s Interpublic Inc.,, U.S.A.

3. It will, however, be necessary for the new Indian Company also to obtain permission from the Reserve Bank of India under the provisions of the Foreign Exchange Regulation
Act, 1947.

4, Government have also given a preliminary clearance for a collaboration between M/s Aiyars Advertising and Marketing, Bombay, and M/s London Press Exchange International, U.K. and the party has submitted a draft agreement on the terms of the collaboration which is under consideration.

5. The main considerations which Government had in view in according approval for the collaboration were the following:—

(1) A few wholly foreign owned advertising agencies are at present holding a dominating position in the advertising business in India by reason of their superior organisation.
The proposed collaboration would strengthen the positjon of the Indian company and enable it to compete successfully with the foreign companies,

(2) It may be possible to effect some reduction in the foreign exchange expenditure on advertising charges as a result of the collaboration,

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know from the hon. Minister what part was played by the Ministry of Industry in allowing this foreign collaboration with advertising agencies?

